GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3995
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024

UDYAM REGISTRATION PORTAL
3995. DR. RANI SRIKUMAR:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered under the Udyam Registration Portal since its launch on 1st July 2020, State-wise, including, district-wise of Tamil Nadu;
(b) the total amount of collateral-free loans provided to Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) under the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) during the last five years in Tamil Nadu, district-wise, including Tenkasi district; and

(©) the number of MSMEs that have availed of these loans in Tamil Nadu, district-wise, including Tenkasi district, during the same period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a): The details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on the Udyam Registration Portal (URP), including Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) registered on Udyam Assist Platform (UAP), State/UTs-wise, are given at Annexure — I. The number of district-wise MSMEs registered in Tamil Nadu, are given at Annexure — II.

(b) & (¢): As reported by Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises, district-wise details of the number of guarantees extended and amount of guarantees approved for Micro and Small Enterprises, during the last five years, in Tamil Nadu, including Tenkasi District, are given at Annexure — III
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Annexure — I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3995 for answer on 19.12.2024.

State/UT-wise total MSMEs registered under Udyam Registration Portal and UAP from 01.07.2020 to 15.12.2024
13})'. State/UT Micro Small | Medium Total
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 16,949 274 14 17,237
2 Andhra Pradesh 26,16,151 | 24,773 1,975 | 26,42,899
3 Arunachal Pradesh 27,370 393 37 27,800
4 Assam 9,54,913 9,841 856 9,65,610
5 Bihar 30,86,169 | 19,202 1,027 | 31,06,398
6 Chandigarh 58,133 1,988 207 60,328
7 Chhattisgarh 9,69,382 | 12,001 1,287 982,670
3 Dadr.a & Nagar Haveli and Daman 25,748 1276 136 27.260
& Diu
9 Delhi 10,05,285 | 41,014 5,001 10,51,300
10 | Goa 98,441 1,711 157 100,309
11 | Gujarat 32,02,573 | 83,175 8,521 | 32,94,269
12 | Haryana 14,05,528 | 34,325 3,311 14,43,164
13 | Himachal Pradesh 241,404 3,911 445 245,760
14 | Jammu And Kashmir 669,672 5,208 352 675,232
15 | Jharkhand 11,54,954 8,939 661 11,64,554
16 | Karnataka 36,67,543 | 46,389 4,383 | 37,18,315
17 | Kerala 12,99,020 | 19,031 1,462 | 13,19,513
18 | Ladakh 16,598 142 4 16,744
19 | Lakshadweep 1,936 1 - 1,937
20 | Madhya Pradesh 36,00,792 | 29,869 2,265 | 36,32,926
21 Mabharashtra 73,04,600 | 1,06,584 12,312 74,23,496
22 | Manipur 122,414 674 38 123,126
23 | Meghalaya 37,224 500 61 37,785
24 | Mizoram 40,555 201 11 40,767
25 Nagaland 51,028 245 17 51,290
26 | Odisha 17,72,769 | 14,823 1,096 | 17,88,688
27 | Puducherry 81,536 952 126 82,614
28 | Punjab 15,77,420 | 27,176 2,460 | 16,07,056
29 | Rajasthan 31,98,355 | 42,620 3,425 | 32,44,400
30 | Sikkim 22,050 193 19 22,262
31 | Tamil Nadu 44,79,580 | 59,712 5,323 | 45,44,615
32 | Telangana 21,14,521 | 27,872 3,127 | 21,45,520
33 | Tripura 246,727 989 72 247,788
34 | Uttar Pradesh 60,05,321 | 62,263 4,820 | 60,72,404
35 | Uttarakhand 463,020 6,311 541 4,69,872
36 | West Bengal 40,36,135 | 36,265 3,275 | 40,75,675
Total:- 5,56,71,816 | 7,30,843 | 68,924 | 5,64,71,583
Source: Udyam Registration Portal Report Dated:-
16/12/2024 03:30 PM


Annexure — II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3995 for answer

on 19.12.2024.

from 01.07.2020 to 15.12.2024

District-wise total MSMEs registered in Tamil Nadu under Udyam Registration Portal and UAP

SI. No District Micro Small Medium Total
1 Ariyalur 31,096 197 15 31,308
2 Chengalpattu 106,071 611 30 106,712
3 Chennai 502,552 13,110 1,637 517,299
4 Coimbatore 358,465 6,920 751 366,136
5 Cuddalore 136,382 821 51 137,254
6 Dharmapuri 89,090 527 20 89,637
7 Dindigul 119,890 1,083 71 121,044
8 Erode 152,743 2,611 195 155,549
9 Kallakurichi 28,915 226 11 29,152
10 Kanchipuram 171,899 2,533 342 174,774
11 Kanniyakumari 130,290 916 58 131,264
12 Karur 48,774 790 57 49,621
13 Krishnagiri 116,479 1,571 107 118,157
14 Madurai 212,327 2,273 160 214,760
15 Mayiladuthurai 27,627 139 4 27,770
16 Nagapattinam 44,553 218 6 44,777
17 Namakkal 104,304 2,007 181 106,492
18 Perambalur 20,615 214 11 20,840
19 Pudukkottai 71,381 560 26 71,967
20 Ramanathapuram 52,355 340 18 52,713
21 Ranipet 46,576 246 6 46,828
22 Salem 229,087 3,000 196 232,283
23 Sivaganga 60,684 396 22 61,102
24 Tenkasi 47,648 314 7 47,969
25 Thanjavur 126,321 904 43 127,268
26 The Nilgirish 53,142 271 11 53,424
27 Theni 66,128 601 48 66,777
28 Thiruvallur 204,029 2,658 242 206,929
29 Thiruvarur 54,579 288 15 54,882
30 Tiruchirappalli 154,037 1,471 87 155,595
31 Tirunelveli 123,256 978 54 124,288
32 Tirupathur 51,323 165 3 51,491
33 Tiruppur 179,487 5,611 464 185,562
34 Tiruvannamalai 104,190 682 32 104,904
35 Tuticorin 92,187 1,099 92 93,378
36 Vellore 156,571 1,059 78 157,708
37 Villupuram 102,506 778 32 103,316
38 Virudhunagar 102,021 1,524 140 103,685
Total:- 44,79,580 59,712 5,323 45,44,615
Source: Udyam Registration Portal Report Dated:-

16/12/2024 03:30 PM


Annexure — II1

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3995 for answer on

19.12.2024.
Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) - Guarantee Approved in Tamil
Nadu
[Amount X Crore]
Sr. District FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24
No. No. | Amt. | No. | Amt. | No. | Amt. | No. | Amt. No. Amt.
1 Ariyalur 431 13.00 208 6.66 366 8.90 979 | 112.09 709 98.91
2 Chennai 148(2) 1217.39 | 8823 | 904.91 | 7132 | 1269.18 | 10051 | 2083.07 | 20559 | 4395.55
3 Coimbatore 8862 540.33 | 6575 | 44490 | 4063 | 547.37 | 5047 | 819.40 9836 | 1514.66
4 Cuddalore 1738 47.15 | 1202 40.30 | 1236 59.63 | 1353 94.94 2773 227.79
5 Dharmapuri 1234 42.29 831 35.77 578 2945 | 1446 | 104.29 2102 215.72
6 Dindigul 1806 58.15| 1013 39.55 860 58.93 | 1035 92.92 1900 218.10
7 Erode 3453 145.13 | 2358 | 120.90 | 1423 | 135.60 | 2041 | 243.85 3331 442.12
8 Kanchipuram @ 5401 22493 | 3551 | 175.75 | 2369 | 22247 | 3382 | 377.63 7408 889.03
9 Kanyakumari 2660 64.40 | 2063 5496 | 1581 46.35 | 2134 95.51 3178 197.08
10 Karur 1468 67.50 814 46.97 600 48.78 770 87.87 1424 176.62
11 Krishnagiri 2208 11045 | 1641 | 103.35 | 1136 | 104.88 | 1689 | 221.39 2987 392.15
12 Madurai 4885 214.11 | 2713 | 128.13 | 1586 | 12493 | 3215 | 266.80 4198 564.19
13 Nagapattinam $ 1093 29.22 587 17.36 756 28.47 | 1257 54.03 2253 117.95
14 Namakkal 1840 89.34 | 1454 72.07 | 1219 | 108.61 1427 | 165.68 2451 327.14
15 Nilgiris 392 16.17 505 13.72 397 12.61 349 21.07 612 49.39
16 Perambalur 272 12.78 248 11.16 182 15.25 302 32.83 476 74.01
17 Pudukkottai 1132 41.22 838 29.01 532 25.55 784 49.92 1683 139.33
18 Ramanathapuram 799 21.70 774 21.48 638 27.05 611 42.73 1543 92.21
19 Salem 6037 219.54 | 3416 | 155.01 | 2259 | 174.85 | 3095 | 336.16 5188 681.44
20 Sivaganga 1164 28.95 | 1095 31.81 753 3468 | 1074 60.20 1538 134.79
21 Thanjavur 3468 92.09 | 1931 54.83 | 1322 49.26 | 1750 97.72 2782 311.29
22 Theni 824 25.65 845 30.10 584 32.25 625 48.08 1217 122.97
23 Thoothukudi 1531 50.00 | 1062 41.96 673 45.73 | 1377 82.41 2645 200.01
24 Tiruchirappalli 3097 118.61 | 2266 96.89 | 1515 98.35 | 1709 | 177.76 3532 433.32
25 Tirunelveli # 3433 100.73 | 2464 76.19 | 1797 86.83 | 2519 | 151.93 4252 328.51
26 Tiruppur 2057 201.81 1277 | 155.77 | 1405 | 240.12 | 2032 | 359.66 3927 801.90
27 Tiruvallur 5098 263.46 | 3785 | 185.21 1776 | 200.05 | 2292 | 312.22 6301 708.08
28 Tiruvannamalai 1785 4295 | 1657 42.79 | 1392 5290 | 1879 | 105.09 2966 269.07
29 Tiruvarur 884 24.06 547 14.96 549 19.16 376 24.97 940 57.77
30 Vellore & 2383 9530 | 2165 7442 | 1940 | 109.68 | 2447 | 162.47 3550 341.68
31 Villupuram * 1470 49.58 | 1217 39.24 | 1209 50.09 | 1248 96.62 2927 244 .41
32 Virudhunagar 2018 84.84 | 1610 77.82 | 1069 65.62 | 1588 | 132.61 2627 293.95
Total 89725 | 4352.82 | 61535 | 3343.95 | 44897 | 4133.60 | 61883 | 7113.94 | 113815 | 15061.13

Note: @: The data for Chengalpattu District is included in Kancheepuram District

$: The data for Mayiladuthurai District is included in Nagapattinam District
#: The data for Tenkasi District is included in Tirunelveli District
&: The data for Ranipet and Tirupathur Districts is included in Vellore District
*: The data for Kallakurichi District is included in Viluppuram District

Source: CGTMSE

